Online Questions & Answers

Event Information

Number: 24-12

Title: Digital Workspace Solutions

Type: Request for Proposal - OMNIA Partners
Issue Date: 10/30/2024

Question Deadline:  11/18/2024 02:00 PM (CT)
Response Deadline: 12/12/2024 02:00 PM (CT)

Notes:

Oral communications concerning this RFP shall not be binding and shall in no way
excuse an Offeror of the obligations set forth in this proposal.

Only online proposals will be accepted. Proposals must be submitted via Region 4
ESC's online procurement system: region4esc.ionwave.net.

No manual, emailed, or faxed proposals will be accepted.

Published Questions

Question:

Answer:
Asked:

Question:

Answer:
Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

General Terms Section 19, last bullet, Termination by Region 4 for Convenience. Can you please
confirm this clause refers to the termination of the contract itself and means we could not make any
net new placements upon the termination date. This would not impact any existing placements,
which would remain in place until they have reached their initial lease term.

Correct
11/18/2024 01:37 PM (CT)

Appendix A Recitals 11. e) Standard Cancellation for Convenience pg. 3 Can you please confirm
this clause refers to the termination of the contract itself and means we could not make any net new
placements upon the termination date. This would not impact any existing placements, which would
remain in place until they have reached their initial lease term.

Correct

11/18/2024 08:39 AM (CT)

24-12 Notice to Offeror 18. Samples pg. 10 Can you please expand on as to what types of
samples Region 4 considers to be free of costs, and provided in 7 days after request?

This will be on an as needed basis and no samples are requested at this time.
11/18/2024 08:39 AM (CT)
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Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:
Asked:

Our Insurance company would like to understand when would company or our subcontractors'
employees be employed by Region 4 ESC in the State of Texas for the Digital Workspace
Solutions response? We do not believe this applies. This is reference to naming Region 4 ESC as
an alternate employer for Insurance purposes.

This will be with each individual entity that utilizes the contract and not necessarily with Region 4
ESC.

11/15/2024 02:30 PM (CT)

Upon speaking with our Insurance provider, they would like extra clarification on why Region 4 ESC
must be named an alternate employer on the works comp policy. What activities will Region 4
employees be performing? Please provide as much information as you can for this requirement. If
we do not have to name Region 4 ESC as an alternate employer can that be stricken from the
requirement?

Please refer to Appendix A, that states "upon commencement" and is not required with your
submission.

11/12/2024 02:55 PM (CT)

We do not see a provided template to enter our Pricing on for the submission. Are we to create an
Excel file with all the necessary information and submit? The necessary information shall include,
Model Name, Description, MSRP of item, discount off MSRP and Omnia Price. If more information
or a specific format is needed, please let us know. Thank you

Yes

11/12/2024 10:42 AM (CT)

Is there an administration fee or rebate that we should be accounting for, and if so, how much is it
for Omnia?

Please refer to OMNIA Partners, Exhibit A; Section 1.2
11/12/2024 10:39 AM (CT)

In reviewing Exhibit A and Exhibit F, it seems that some of those questions are also displayed
within the "Attributes” tab on lonWave. Are we to complete the form in its entirety and submit
separately, but also fill in all the answers on the Attributes tab? Just want to make sure we
complete the process thoroughly. Thank you

Questions listed in an Exhibits can be found on the Attributes tab. You do not have to submit
duplicates.

11/12/2024 10:36 AM (CT)

Is the offeror supposed to respond to the Evaluation items on pages 12-14 in the Notice to Offeror,
or are these covered by responding to the Attributes tab in ionwave?

These questions are on the Attributes tab.
11/8/2024 08:51 AM (CT)
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Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Question:

Answer:
Asked:

Question:

Answer:

Asked:

Ten (10) references are requested on page 13 of 15, #3 of Notice to Offerors, and three (3) more
under Attributes Lines 18 - 23. How many references do you really require?

3 references will be required.

11/7/2024 01:37 PM (CT)

The question submitted on 11/6/2024 at 7:57am PT refers to a file named Extract.pdf. | am unable
to locate this file under the "Attachments" tab. Can you please advise where to find this file?

There is no file named Extract.pdf.
11/6/2024 04:23 PM (CT)

We are currently in the process of completing the necessary documents for the Omnia Bid. Are we
supposed to answer the questions directly on the file named “Extract.PDF”? If that is the case,
would it be possible to get the form in a different format as the way it is set up now is very difficult to
fill in. Each question seems to be placed as an image, and not a usable text box. With it being an
image we have to create 3 individual text lines to only fill out the answers on the provided lines. If it
were not an image, it would be much easier to fill in the spaces with the necessary information. Or
can we answer all of these questions on a separate document? Thank you

If they are not questions listed on the Attributes tab, you can use a separate document to answer
the questions.

11/6/2024 09:57 AM (CT)
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